2 3 2 3 8 3 8 30
d

ATC T T h hT hT T T T
C a p a p

T T

 (3.7)

Provided that it satisfies the following condition

2

2

( )TC T

T

0

Again,
2 2 2 2 2

0

3

2( )
( )[ ] ( )[ ]

3 3 4 3 4 10
d

ATC T h hT T T
C a p a p

T T

  (3. 8)

IV. Numerical Example
Consider an inventory system with the following parameter in proper unit A0=500,

=0.8, h=0.5, α = 0.2, Cd = 1 a =100, p=60.Solving equation (3.7) with the above parameters, we get T
*

=

2.44875 and then using this in equation (3.6) and (3.3), we obtain the minimum total cost per unit time TC
*
 =

330.7044 and the economic order quantity

 I0
*
 = 256.5422 respectively.

V. Sensitivity Analysis
To study the effects of changes in the system parameters, A0, , h, α, Cd, a, and  p on the optimal cost

and the number of reorder.The sensitivity analysis is performed by changing each of the parameters by 50%,

25%, -25%, and -50% taking oneparameter at a time, keeping the remaining parameters at their original values.

Case (i)

Using the above said parameters and only varying the parameter A0, we get,

TABLE-1
Parameter % change in parameter T* TC*   I0

*

A0 +50 2.80791 425.6488 332.9240

+25 2.64158 379.7900 295.9569

-25 2.21685 277.1690 213.7882

-50 1.92017 216.8447 166.0067

Result

Increasing the value of the parameter A0, the value of T
*

, TC
*
,and  I0

*
 be increased. Here T

*
, TC

*
 and  I0

*
 are

moderately sensitive to change in A0.

Case (ii)

Using the above said parameters and only varying the parameter h we get,

TABLE-2
Parameter % change in parameter T* TC* I0

*

H +50 2.30297 353.6469 229.0914

+25 2.37159 342.4637 241.7671

-25 2.53657 318.2727 274.0451

-50 2.63801 305.0421 295.1941

Result

T
*
 and I0

*
 decrease while TC

*
 increases with increase in value of the parameter h. Here T

*
, TC

*
 and I0

*

are moderately sensitive to change in h.

Case (iii)

Using the above said parameters and only varying the parameter α, we get,

An Optimal  Model For Deteriorating Items With Selling Price Demand And Time-Varying Holding..

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1203051821   www.iosrjournals.org   21 | Page

TABLE-3
Parameter % change in parameter T* TC* I0

*

Α +50 2.38398 337.2011 244.1021